

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

To the Shareholders of Capital Now Inc.:

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the financial statements, management designs and maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Board is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities, and for approving the financial information included in the annual report. The Board fulfills these responsibilities by reviewing the financial information prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with management and external auditors. The Board is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the Company's external auditors.

Sihota Taylor Chartered Accountants is appointed by the shareholders to audit the financial statements and report directly to them; their report follows. The external auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically and separately with, both the Board and management to discuss their audit findings.



Director



Director

July 09, 2016

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Capital Now Inc.

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Capital Now Inc., which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2015 and the statements of earnings, retained earnings and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Capital Now Inc. as at December 31, 2015, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises.

Emphasis of Matter

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 14 to the financial statements, which explains that certain comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2014 has been restated.

Other Matter

The financial statements for Capital Now Inc. as at December 31, 2014 and for the year then ended were audited by other auditors, who expressed an unqualified opinion on those financial statements in their report dated June 12, 2015.



Calgary, Alberta
July 9, 2016

Sihota Taylor
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2015

	2015	2014 <i>Revised (Note 14)</i>
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash	\$ 581,310	\$ 254,270
Prepaid expenses	37,569	-
Assets held for resale (Note 3)	150,000	202,629
Factored accounts receivable (Note 4)	2,349,305	3,225,175
Notes receivable (Note 5)	-	115,808
	3,118,184	3,797,882
EQUIPMENT (Note 6)	17,270	10,122
	\$ 3,135,454	\$ 3,808,004
LIABILITIES		
CURRENT		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 61,813	\$ 45,078
Income taxes payable	30,543	21,331
Client funds held in reserve (Note 7)	364,541	662,468
Client funds held in escrow (Note 8)	85,595	129,129
Due to shareholder (Note 9)	10,367	3,272
Current portion of investor loans payable (Note 10)	823,419	1,281,514
	1,376,278	2,142,792
INVESTOR LOANS PAYABLE (Note 10)	958,899	922,291
DUE TO RELATED PARTY (Note 11)	600,126	312,614
	2,935,303	3,377,697
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
SHARE CAPITAL (Note 12)	100	100
RETAINED EARNINGS	200,051	430,207
	200,151	430,307
	\$ 3,135,454	\$ 3,808,004

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors by:


 _____ Director

 _____ Director

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Statement of Retained Earnings
Year Ended December 31, 2015

	2015	2014
RETAINED EARNINGS - BEGINNING OF YEAR	\$ 430,207	\$ 364,334
NET EARNINGS FOR THE YEAR	99,844	340,873
	530,051	705,207
DIVIDENDS DECLARED	(330,000)	(275,000)
RETAINED EARNINGS - END OF YEAR	\$ 200,051	\$ 430,207

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Statement of Earnings
Year Ended December 31, 2015

	2015	2014 <i>Revised (Note 14)</i>
REVENUE		
Factoring discount revenue	\$ 1,038,330	\$ 1,197,004
Recovery of bad debts	60,907	-
	1,099,237	1,197,004
COST OF CAPITAL		
Interest on investor loans payable	222,882	265,240
Loan commitment fee <i>(Note 11)</i>	65,606	48,728
Commission expense	36,150	44,403
Interest on related party loan <i>(Note 11)</i>	26,684	3,986
Interest on client funds held in escrow <i>(Note 8)</i>	8,931	13,078
	360,253	375,435
GROSS MARGIN	738,984	821,569
EXPENSES		
Bad debts	122,387	84,481
Professional fees	98,253	106,660
Advertising and promotion	50,937	21,287
Travel	42,967	18,158
Software and computer related	31,863	7,146
Sub-contracts	28,226	6,846
Referral fees	26,740	43,038
Bank charges and interest	22,121	23,047
Health plan	18,179	25,719
Training and education	17,505	2,567
Rental	16,800	13,800
Office	10,477	8,780
Telephone and internet	10,056	8,405
Meals and entertainment	7,859	3,781
Registry and credit bureau	6,547	7,181
Amortization	4,955	4,874
Postage	2,594	3,525
Automotive	1,822	12,127
	520,288	401,422
EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS	218,696	420,147
OTHER EXPENSES		
Impairment loss <i>(Note 3)</i>	82,073	-
Foreign exchange loss	6,259	29,460
Loss on disposal of assets	-	4,495
	88,332	33,955
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES	130,364	386,192
INCOME TAXES <i>(Note 13)</i>	30,520	45,319
NET EARNINGS	\$ 99,844	\$ 340,873

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2015

	2015	2014 <i>Revised (Note 14)</i>
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net earnings	\$ 99,844	\$ 340,873
Items not affecting cash:		
Amortization	4,955	4,874
Loss on disposal of assets	-	4,495
	104,799	350,242
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Prepaid expenses	(37,569)	-
Assets held for resale	52,629	(81,903)
Factored accounts receivable	875,870	(770,109)
Notes receivable	115,808	(115,808)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	16,734	(19,296)
Income taxes payable	9,212	(109,590)
Client funds held in reserve	(297,927)	662,468
Client funds held in escrow	(43,534)	(86,397)
	691,223	(520,635)
Cash flow from (used by) operating activities	796,022	(170,393)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of equipment	(12,102)	(3,995)
Proceeds on disposal of equipment	-	8,000
Cash flow (used by) from investing activities	(12,102)	4,005
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Dividends paid	(330,000)	(275,000)
Advances from related party	287,512	312,614
Advances from shareholders	7,095	146,708
(Repayments of) advances on investor loans payable	(421,487)	250,091
Repayment of advances from shareholders	-	(170,902)
Cash flow (used by) from financing activities	(456,880)	263,511
INCREASE IN CASH FLOW	327,040	97,123
Cash - beginning of year	254,270	157,147
CASH - END OF YEAR	\$ 581,310	\$ 254,270

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

Capital Now Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act of Alberta on December 28, 2000. The Company is a provider of accounts receivable factoring services.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises set out in Part II of the CPA Canada Handbook - Accounting, as issued by the Accounting Standards Board in Canada and include the following significant accounting policies:

Cash

Cash consists of balances with banks.

Revenue recognition

Factoring discount revenue is calculated by reference to the contractual discount rate stipulated in the purchase agreement of the factored accounts receivable and recognized as income upon collection of the factored accounts receivable.

At year-end, discount revenue is accrued on outstanding factored accounts receivables and recognized in income to the extent that management believes that collection of the factored accounts receivable is likely.

Factoring discount revenue ceases to be accrued when management first becomes aware of conditions indicating that the factored accounts receivable will not be collected through normal collection procedures.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value when acquired or issued, except for certain related party transactions that are measured at the carrying amount or exchange amount, as appropriate. In subsequent periods, financial assets with actively traded markets are reported at fair value, with any unrealized gains and losses reported in income. All other financial instruments are reported at amortized cost, and tested for impairment at each reporting date. Transaction costs on the acquisition, sale, or issue of financial instruments are expensed when incurred.

(continues)

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Factored accounts receivable

Factored accounts receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Factored accounts receivables are initially measured at the face value of the purchased accounts receivable. The Company holds as a reserve 25% of the face value of the factored accounts receivable and from this amount deducts discount revenue earned in accordance with the Company's revenue recognition policy, with the balance payable to the client upon collection of the receivable.

Factored accounts receivables are purchased with recourse, in which the Company may force the client to repurchase any receivable that is not paid within 90 days of issue. When factored accounts receivables are repurchased (Note 4 - factored accounts receivables in collection) they are measured and reported in the statement of financial position at the amount advanced on the purchase of the accounts receivable plus discount fees accrued in accordance with the Company's revenue recognition policy.

Assets held for resale

Assets held for resale are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. These assets have been acquired as a result of clients forfeiting security taken in various factoring transactions. Cost is determined based on the original cost of the factored accounts receivable for which the asset was security, plus the cost to obtain title to the asset and prepare it for sale. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and selling costs.

Financial asset impairment

The Company assesses impairment of all its financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost. The Company groups similar assets together for impairment testing when available information is not sufficient to permit identification of each individually impaired financial asset in the group; there are numerous assets affected by the same factors; or no asset is individually significant.

Management considers whether the issuer is having significant financial difficulty; or whether there has been a breach in contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments in determining whether objective evidence of impairment exists. When there is an indication of impairment, the Company determines whether it has resulted in a significant adverse change in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows. If so, the Company reduces the carrying amount of any impaired financial assets, directly or by use of an allowance, to the highest of: the present value of cash flows expected to be generated by holding the assets; the amount that could be realized by selling the assets; and, the amount expected to be realized by exercising any rights to collateral held against those assets. Any impairment, which is not considered temporary, is included in current year earnings.

The Company reverses impairment losses on financial assets when there is a decrease in impairment and the decrease can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized. The amount of the reversal is recognized in the statement of earnings in the year the reversal occurs.

(continues)

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated amortization. Equipment is amortized over its estimated useful life on a declining balance basis at the following rates and methods:

Computer equipment	55%	declining balance method
Office equipment	20%	declining balance method

The Company regularly reviews its equipment to eliminate obsolete items and to recognize impairment losses, if any.

In the year of acquisition, amortization is taken at one-half of the above rates.

Income taxes

The Company adopted the income taxes payable method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, the Company reports as an expense (income) of the period only the cost (benefit) of current income taxes determined in accordance with the rules established by the taxation authorities. Previously, the Company accounted for income taxes using the future income taxes method. The change in accounting policy had no impact on the previously reported assets, liabilities, earnings or retained earnings of the Company.

Foreign currency translation

The Company uses the temporal method to translate its foreign currency transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the transaction date. Items appearing in the current year statement of earnings are translated at average year exchange rates. Exchange gains and losses are included in the statement of earnings.

Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Such estimates are periodically reviewed and any adjustments necessary are reported in earnings in the period in which they become known. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

3. ASSETS HELD FOR RESALE

The Company obtained title to equipment securing a defaulted loan in 2011. The carrying amount of the equipment has been written down to the estimate of the expected net realizable value on sale, with \$82,073 (2014 - \$nil) recognized as an impairment loss in the statement of earnings. The equipment is currently being marketed for sale and will be sold as market conditions permit.

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

4. FACTORED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Factored accounts receivable consists of:

	2015	2014
Factored accounts receivables in good standing	\$ 1,791,789	\$ 3,286,081
Factored accounts receivables in collection	796,551	116,648
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(239,035)	(177,554)
	\$ 2,349,305	\$ 3,225,175

5. NOTES RECEIVABLE

Notes receivable are secured by promissory note, bear interest at 36% per annum calculated daily and are due 30 days after funds have been advanced.

6. EQUIPMENT

	Cost	Accumulated amortization	2015 Net book value	2014 Net book value
Computer equipment	\$ 15,836	\$ 9,491	\$ 6,345	\$ 782
Office equipment	19,262	8,337	10,925	9,340
	\$ 35,098	\$ 17,828	\$ 17,270	\$ 10,122

7. CLIENT FUNDS HELD IN RESERVE

The Company holds as a reserve 25% of the face value of accounts receivables purchased. Factoring discount revenue earned is deducted from the reserve balance payable to the client. The reserve balance is non-interest bearing and is paid upon collection of the factored accounts receivable.

8. CLIENT FUNDS HELD IN ESCROW

The Company holds 1% of all accounts receivables purchased from a client, up to 10% of the client's credit limit, in escrow. The intent of these funds is to assist the client with funding future costs of any kind.

The Company recognized \$8,931 (2014 - \$13,078) in interest expense related to client funds held in escrow.

The escrow balance is repaid to clients at the sole discretion of the Company or at the end of the client relationship.

9. DUE TO SHAREHOLDER

Amounts owing to shareholders are unsecured, non-interest bearing, and have no fixed terms of repayment.

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

10. INVESTOR LOANS PAYABLE

	2015	2014
Investor loans bearing interest between 10% - 15% per annum for periods ranging from 12 to 36 months in length, of which \$373,419 (2014 - \$345,449) may be demanded with 90 days notice. Interest is paid monthly unless interest payments have been specifically deferred at the request of the investor.	\$ 1,782,318	\$ 2,203,805
Amounts payable within one year	(823,419)	(1,281,514)
	\$ 958,899	\$ 922,291

Principal repayment terms are approximately:

2016	\$ 823,419
2017	769,817
2018	189,082
	\$ 1,782,318

The loans are secured by promissory notes and an entitlement to register a general security agreement against all the assets of the Company.

Included in investor loans payable is \$114,000 (2014 - \$nil) to be repaid in US dollars with a Canadian equivalent of \$157,776 as at December 31, 2015.

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company is related to Yesterypay Holdings Inc. ("YPH") by common officers, directors and shareholders.

Pursuant to a loan agreement (the "Agreement") entered into between the Company and YPH on October 31, 2014, YPH has agreed to lend up to \$15,000,000 to the Company. The terms of the Agreement are as follows:

- i) the interest rate on the loans is 8% per annum on certain advances and 8% per annum, compounded monthly, on other advances;
- ii) the maturity date of the loan of \$299,000 made in 2014 is June 30, 2017. The balance owing on this loan, including accrued interest, as at December 31, 2015 is \$325,230 (2014 - \$302,608);
- iii) the maturity date of the loan of \$260,000 made in 2015 is December 3, 2018. The balance owing on this loan, including accrued interest, as at December 31, 2015 is \$260,890 (2014 - \$nil);
- iv) the advance of \$14,006 (2014 - \$10,006) with respect to the loan commitment fee is due upon the termination of the Agreement; and,
- v) the loans are secured by way of a general security agreement securing all present and after-acquired personal property of the Company in favour of YPH.

Furthermore, the Agreement states that the Company is required to pay YPH, as a loan commitment fee, a sum equal to all reasonable charges, fees, commissions and costs incurred by YPH in connection with any offering of securities undertaken by YPH to raise funds for the purposes of loaning money to the Company. Amounts owing to YPH that relate to the loan commitment fee are non-interest bearing.

The Company recognized \$65,606 (2014 - \$48,728) as a loan commitment fee expense and \$26,684 (2014 - \$3,986) in interest expense with respect to the Agreement.

The related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and have been valued at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

12. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized:

- Unlimited Class A common voting shares
- Unlimited Class B common voting shares
- Unlimited Class C common non-voting shares
- Unlimited Class D common non-voting shares
- Unlimited Class E common non-voting shares
- Unlimited Class F common non-voting shares
- Unlimited Class G preferred non-voting shares

	2015	2014
Issued:		
100 Class A common voting shares	\$ 100	\$ 100

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

13. INCOME TAXES

The income tax provision recorded differs from the income tax obtained by applying the statutory income tax rate of 14.00% (2014 - 14.00%) to the income for the year and is reconciled as follows:

	2015	2014
Earnings before income taxes	\$ 130,364	\$ 386,192
Income tax expense at the combined basic federal and provincial tax rate:	\$ 18,251	\$ 54,067
Increase (decrease) resulting from:		
Impairment loss not deductible for tax	11,490	-
Capital cost allowance claimed in excess of amortization	(203)	-
Non-deductible expenses	982	905
Book entry to taxes payable	-	(9,653)
Effective tax expense	\$ 30,520	\$ 45,319

14. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

For the year ending December 31, 2014, factored accounts receivables were recognized in the statement of financial position at the amount advanced on the purchase of the accounts receivables. This presentation is inconsistent with the Company's accounting policy for factored accounts receivable and is also inconsistent with the economic substance of the transaction. The correction of the prior period error has resulted in an increase (decrease) in the following financial statement items as at December 31, 2014:

Statement of financial position

Factored accounts receivable	\$ 571,198
Client funds held in reserve	662,468
Client funds held in escrow	(91,270)

For the year ending December 31, 2014, YPH expenses were incorrectly presented in the statement of earnings. The correction of this prior period error has resulted in a change in the presentation of expenses in the statement of earnings. Furthermore, the correction has resulted in cost of capital increasing by \$28,497 and operating expenses decreasing by \$28,497 for the period ending December 31, 2014.

The prior period adjustments above had no impact on net earnings or on retained earnings for the year ended December 31, 2014.

CAPITAL NOW INC.
Notes to Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2015

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISKS

The Company is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments and has a comprehensive risk management framework to monitor, evaluate and manage these risks. It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit, interest, currency, liquidity or other price risks arising from its financial instruments except as otherwise disclosed. The following analysis provides information about the Company's risk exposure and concentration of risk as of December 31, 2015.

Credit risk and concentration of credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's credit risk relates to factored accounts receivables acquired in the normal course of business.

The Company assesses the financial strength of its clients on an ongoing basis using a system of credit approval processes and policies that it believes is sufficient to reduce its credit risk to an appropriate level for its business model. Furthermore, it is management's opinion that no individual client has factored accounts receivable in an amount that would result in a significant concentration of credit risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating, investing and financing activities. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its related party and investor loans.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company enters into investor loans for which repayment is required at various maturity dates, but that may be demanded upon 90 days notice. Furthermore, the Company has entered into a loan agreement with a related party. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they fall due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to currency risk primarily on its investor loans that are repayable in US dollars.

16. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation.